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1-N48-PC3-30-20-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-

1@0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-20-L-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-5

0@0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-20-L-4-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0

-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-20-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-51@0

-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
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1-N48-PC3-30-20-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Righ

t-1@50-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-20-H-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-5

0@0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-20-H-5-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1

@50-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-20-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-51@

0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
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1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-

1@0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-1

00@0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-4-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0

-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-106@

0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
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1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Righ

t-1@105-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-1

00@0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-5-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1

@105-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-106

@0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
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Band Edge for MIMO    

Test Graphs  

  
1-N48-PC3-30-10-L-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0

-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-10-L-3-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-24@

0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-10-H-2-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1@

23-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-10-H-3-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-24@

0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
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1-N48-PC3-30-20-L-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0

-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-20-L-3-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-51@

0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-20-H-2-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1@

50-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-20-H-3-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-51@

0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
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1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0

-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-3-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-106

@0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-2-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1@

105-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-3-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-106

@0-Ant1-1--PASS-see graph 
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Conducted Spurious Emission for SA 

Test Graphs 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Lef

t-1@1-0.009-0.15-Ant1-0.02--83.29--70-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Lef
t-1@1-0.15-30-Ant1-0.15--87.66--60-PASS 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Lef

t-1@1-30-1000-Ant1-48.62--52.83--50-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Lef
t-1@1-1000-3000-Ant1-2998.40--47.20--40-PASS 
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1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Lef
t-1@1-3000-12000-Ant1-3197.55--44.44--40-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Lef
t-1@1-12000-20000-Ant1-17452.40--43.32--40-PAS

S 

 

 
1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Lef
t-1@1-20000-40000-Ant1-3197.55--44.44--40-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le
ft-1@1-0.009-0.15-Ant1-0.02--83.47--70-PASS 
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1-N48-PC3-30-40-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le

ft-1@1-0.15-30-Ant1-0.15--87.58--60-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le
ft-1@1-30-1000-Ant1-45.13--55.12--50-PASS 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le
ft-1@1-1000-3000-Ant1-2634.20--44.65--40-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le
ft-1@1-3000-12000-Ant1-3322.20--42.42--40-PASS 
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1-N48-PC3-30-40-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le
ft-1@1-12000-20000-Ant1-17286.80--43.72--40-PAS

S 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le
ft-1@1-20000-40000-Ant1-61.62--54.53--50-PASS 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le

ft-1@1-0.009-0.15-Ant1-0.06--83.74--70-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le
ft-1@1-0.15-30-Ant1-0.15--87.60--60-PASS 
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1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le

ft-1@1-30-1000-Ant1-61.62--54.53--50-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le
ft-1@1-1000-3000-Ant1-2996.80--47.22--40-PASS 

  

1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le
ft-1@1-3000-12000-Ant1-3368.55--45.87--40-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le
ft-1@1-12000-20000-Ant1-17080.40--44.14--40-PAS

S 
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1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Le
ft-1@1-20000-40000-Ant1-17080.40--44.14--40-PAS

S 
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Conducted Spurious Emission for MIMO 

Test Graphs  

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1

@0-0.009-0.15-Ant2-0.02--82.69--43-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1
@0-0.15-30-Ant2-0.15--76.14--33-PASS 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1

@0-30-1000-Ant2-35.82--62.36--23-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1
@0-1000-6000-Ant2-5943.00--51.01--40-PASS 



 ̀

 
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 
Shenzhen Branch 

 Report No.:   ZEWA2304000048RG02 
 Page: 59 of 113 

 

 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-L-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1

@0-6000-38000-Ant2-6000.00--39.36--40-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-M-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1
@0-0.009-0.15-Ant2-0.02--83.02--60-PASS 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-M-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1

@0-0.15-30-Ant2-29.73--76.15--50-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-M-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1
@0-30-1000-Ant2-30.58--61.76--40-PASS 
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1-N48-PC3-30-40-M-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1

@0-1000-6000-Ant2-5971.00--51.07--40-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-M-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1
@0-6000-38000-Ant2-6000.00--44.27--40-PASS 

  
1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1

@0-0.009-0.15-Ant2-0.02--82.75--60-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1
@0-0.15-30-Ant2-29.62--76.09--50-PASS 
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1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1

@0-30-1000-Ant2-32.43--61.13--40-PASS 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1
@0-1000-6000-Ant2-5945.50--47.82--40-PASS 

 

 

1-N48-PC3-30-40-H-1-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1
@0-6000-38000-Ant2-6000.00--49.09--40-PASS 
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Field Strength of Spurious Radiation 

Test Band = SA Band48 _40MHz_3550-3700_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Low Channel 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7343.525 44.26 -43.09 36.52 -57.57 -40.00 17.57 254 238 Horizontal 

2 9011.025 38.55 -40.82 38.21 -59.32 -40.00 19.32 136 16 Horizontal 

3 9642.375 37.22 -39.32 38.39 -58.97 -40.00 18.97 259 16 Horizontal 

4 10886.675 34.75 -37.90 39.15 -59.25 -40.00 19.25 281 242 Horizontal 

5 12796.825 32.89 -36.63 39.62 -59.37 -40.00 19.37 147 270 Horizontal 

6 14433.85 32.00 -34.79 40.06 -58.00 -40.00 18.00 156 148 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 6999.675 41.14 -42.99 36.08 -61.03 -40.00 21.03 244 4 Vertical 

2 8817.825 39.00 -41.10 38.09 -59.27 -40.00 19.27 145 194 Vertical 

3 9600.4 37.00 -39.20 38.44 -59.02 -40.00 19.02 153 73 Vertical 

4 12074.625 33.53 -37.19 39.03 -59.89 -40.00 19.89 174 316 Vertical 

5 13125.725 32.71 -36.60 39.89 -59.26 -40.00 19.26 281 4 Vertical 

6 14560.925 32.47 -34.91 39.97 -57.74 -40.00 17.74 126 344 Vertical 
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Test Band = SA Band48 _40MHz_3550-3700_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Mid Channel  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7028.425 41.54 -43.18 36.15 -60.75 -40.00 20.75 144 329 Horizontal 

2 7656.325 44.16 -42.86 36.50 -57.46 -40.00 17.46 169 224 Horizontal 

3 9009.3 38.80 -40.83 38.21 -59.08 -40.00 19.08 195 251 Horizontal 

4 11233.4 34.56 -36.81 39.11 -58.40 -40.00 18.40 172 13 Horizontal 

5 13435.075 32.73 -36.27 40.15 -58.65 -40.00 18.65 154 151 Horizontal 

6 15146.85 32.61 -34.14 39.02 -57.77 -40.00 17.77 130 360 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7445.875 40.98 -42.96 36.47 -60.78 -40.00 20.78 255 360 Vertical 

2 8946.625 38.81 -40.89 38.17 -59.17 -40.00 19.17 146 14 Vertical 

3 9643.525 37.45 -39.32 38.39 -58.74 -40.00 18.74 235 240 Vertical 

4 11525.5 32.89 -36.63 38.97 -60.03 -40.00 20.03 188 224 Vertical 

5 13101 32.81 -36.61 39.88 -59.18 -40.00 19.18 149 301 Vertical 

6 15147.425 32.40 -34.14 39.02 -57.98 -40.00 17.98 176 224 Vertical 
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Test Band = SA Band48 _40MHz_3550-3700_ TM1 

Test Channel = High Channel  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7230.25 41.12 -43.53 36.58 -61.08 -40.00 21.08 174 330 Horizontal 

2 8653.375 39.60 -41.13 37.84 -58.95 -40.00 18.95 142 360 Horizontal 

3 9609.025 37.35 -39.23 38.43 -58.71 -40.00 18.71 198 270 Horizontal 

4 11586.45 33.78 -36.92 38.90 -59.49 -40.00 19.49 125 3 Horizontal 

5 13167.125 32.62 -36.58 39.91 -59.32 -40.00 19.32 168 360 Horizontal 

6 15406.75 31.80 -34.13 38.70 -58.89 -40.00 18.89 244 357 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7343.525 47.47 -43.09 36.52 -54.36 -40.00 14.36 215 192 Vertical 

2 8651.65 39.27 -41.12 37.84 -59.28 -40.00 19.28 148 359 Vertical 

3 9866.625 36.69 -39.15 38.31 -59.41 -40.00 19.41 169 74 Vertical 

4 12229.875 34.04 -36.97 39.12 -59.07 -40.00 19.07 251 121 Vertical 

5 13603.55 33.35 -36.04 40.15 -57.80 -40.00 17.80 135 283 Vertical 

6 15802.35 31.01 -33.09 38.20 -59.14 -40.00 19.14 188 283 Vertical 
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Test Band = SA Band48_40MHz_ ULMIMO 3550-3700_ TM1 

Test Channel = Low Channel 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 6815.675 41.66 -43.63 35.86 -61.37 -40.00 21.37 241 352 Horizontal 

2 8019.725 40.41 -41.97 37.02 -59.81 -40.00 19.81 186 314 Horizontal 

3 8653.95 39.13 -41.13 37.84 -59.42 -40.00 19.42 263 179 Horizontal 

4 10249 36.17 -39.13 38.82 -59.40 -40.00 19.40 256 300 Horizontal 

5 11696.275 32.46 -36.12 38.82 -60.10 -40.00 20.10 214 194 Horizontal 

6 13751.9 33.17 -36.12 40.01 -58.21 -40.00 18.21 195 14 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7343.525 42.76 -43.09 36.52 -59.07 -40.00 19.07 287 179 Vertical 

2 8407.275 39.96 -41.40 37.35 -59.36 -40.00 19.36 145 151 Vertical 

3 9272.075 37.72 -40.04 38.39 -59.18 -40.00 19.18 126 105 Vertical 

4 9839.025 36.58 -39.11 38.27 -59.52 -40.00 19.52 281 120 Vertical 

5 11441.55 34.26 -37.09 39.06 -59.03 -40.00 19.03 145 256 Vertical 

6 14831.175 32.69 -35.04 39.59 -58.02 -40.00 18.02 136 256 Vertical 
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Test Band = SA Band48 _40MHz_ULMIMO 3550-3700_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Mid Channel  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7788 40.99 -42.62 36.76 -60.14 -40.00 20.14 244 104 Horizontal 

2 9597.525 36.78 -39.22 38.44 -59.26 -40.00 19.26 156 164 Horizontal 

3 10027.625 36.49 -39.19 38.53 -59.43 -40.00 19.43 291 59 Horizontal 

4 11456.5 34.16 -36.95 39.05 -59.00 -40.00 19.00 185 357 Horizontal 

5 12850.875 33.27 -36.75 39.68 -59.06 -40.00 19.06 174 360 Horizontal 

6 14471.8 32.09 -34.47 40.03 -57.61 -40.00 17.61 136 352 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7397 41.01 -42.81 36.49 -60.56 -40.00 20.56 211 341 Vertical 

2 9136.375 38.13 -40.24 38.30 -59.08 -40.00 19.08 122 42 Vertical 

3 9618.8 36.80 -39.25 38.42 -59.29 -40.00 19.29 256 28 Vertical 

4 10704.975 34.84 -37.54 39.14 -58.81 -40.00 18.81 142 221 Vertical 

5 11920.525 32.80 -37.32 38.88 -60.89 -40.00 20.89 136 133 Vertical 

6 14384.4 32.43 -35.20 40.09 -57.94 -40.00 17.94 251 73 Vertical 
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Test Band = SA Band48 _40MHz_ULMIMO 3550-3700_ TM1 

Test Channel = High Channel  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7279.125 41.18 -43.39 36.56 -60.91 -40.00 20.91 125 360 Horizontal 

2 8244.55 39.82 -42.03 37.14 -60.33 -40.00 20.33 148 179 Horizontal 

3 8672.35 39.44 -41.22 37.87 -59.17 -40.00 19.17 132 352 Horizontal 

4 9845.925 36.46 -39.12 38.28 -59.64 -40.00 19.64 166 30 Horizontal 

5 10696.35 35.04 -37.51 39.14 -58.59 -40.00 18.59 198 360 Horizontal 

6 13604.7 32.55 -36.04 40.15 -58.60 -40.00 18.60 174 239 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7337.2 40.94 -43.13 36.52 -60.92 -40.00 20.92 247 74 Vertical 

2 8281.35 40.14 -41.92 37.18 -59.86 -40.00 19.86 184 360 Vertical 

3 8694.2 39.33 -41.31 37.91 -59.34 -40.00 19.34 186 359 Vertical 

4 9596.95 37.00 -39.22 38.44 -59.04 -40.00 19.04 259 286 Vertical 

5 10711.875 34.44 -37.61 39.15 -59.28 -40.00 19.28 191 357 Vertical 

6 13684.05 32.66 -36.00 40.07 -58.53 -40.00 18.53 142 352 Vertical 
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Test Band = NSA 2A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Low  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7010.1800 40.07 -43.30 36.11 -62.38 -40.00 22.38 138 176 Horizontal 

2 7742.9583 41.26 -42.69 36.67 -60.02 -40.00 20.02 217 360 Horizontal 

3 8816.7708 39.38 -40.96 38.09 -58.75 -40.00 18.75 299 257 Horizontal 

4 10515.2700 34.50 -38.60 38.98 -60.38 -40.00 20.38 187 63 Horizontal 

5 14020.3600 30.23 -35.93 40.15 -60.81 -40.00 20.81 145 176 Horizontal 

6 17525.4500 33.03 -34.53 39.28 -57.48 -40.00 17.48 205 360 Horizontal 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7010.1800 40.33 -43.30 36.11 -62.12 -40.00 22.12 244 337 Vertical 

2 7656.2292 46.18 -42.95 36.50 -55.53 -40.00 15.53 174 48 Vertical 

3 9395.6042 38.07 -39.57 38.49 -58.28 -40.00 18.28 218 48 Vertical 

4 10515.2700 33.90 -38.60 38.98 -60.98 -40.00 20.98 195 360 Vertical 

5 14020.3600 30.16 -35.93 40.15 -60.88 -40.00 20.88 206 359 Vertical 

6 17525.4500 31.68 -34.53 39.28 -58.83 -40.00 18.83 235 146 Vertical 
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Test Band = NSA 2A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Mid  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7866.1042 40.76 -42.65 36.86 -60.30 -40.00 20.30 213 192 Horizontal 

2 9369.7292 37.94 -39.71 38.47 -58.56 -40.00 18.56 237 56 Horizontal 

3 11536.0417 34.49 -37.02 38.96 -58.83 -40.00 18.83 298 14 Horizontal 

4 13644.8542 34.41 -35.87 40.11 -56.61 -40.00 16.61 167 273 Horizontal 

5 15818.3542 32.52 -32.98 38.17 -57.55 -40.00 17.55 216 40 Horizontal 

6 17749.3958 34.25 -34.03 40.49 -54.54 -40.00 14.54 132 3 Horizontal 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7656.2292 44.74 -42.95 36.50 -56.97 -40.00 16.97 215 48 Vertical 

2 8420.0208 40.62 -41.55 37.37 -58.82 -40.00 18.82 189 289 Vertical 

3 9264.3125 38.69 -40.16 38.39 -58.34 -40.00 18.34 216 210 Vertical 

4 11489.0833 35.01 -37.08 39.01 -58.32 -40.00 18.32 203 160 Vertical 

5 14218.8958 34.48 -35.26 40.22 -55.82 -40.00 15.82 244 16 Vertical 

6 16505 34.06 -33.42 37.94 -56.69 -40.00 16.69 277 307 Vertical 
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Test Band = NSA 2A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = High  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7423.3542 41.76 -43.20 36.48 -60.22 -40.00 20.22 171 306 Horizontal 

2 8406.125 40.13 -41.55 37.34 -59.34 -40.00 19.34 248 160 Horizontal 

3 9841.7083 36.82 -39.26 38.28 -59.43 -40.00 19.43 193 32 Horizontal 

4 12239.9375 34.73 -37.09 39.12 -58.51 -40.00 18.51 244 194 Horizontal 

5 14329.1042 33.43 -35.44 40.13 -57.14 -40.00 17.14 268 322 Horizontal 

6 17104.4375 34.09 -34.41 38.56 -57.02 -40.00 17.02 172 33 Horizontal 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7343.8125 43.95 -43.43 36.52 -58.22 -40.00 18.22 129 176 Vertical 

2 8989.75 39.07 -40.76 38.19 -58.76 -40.00 18.76 268 360 Vertical 

3 10720.5 35.24 -38.23 39.16 -59.09 -40.00 19.09 247 360 Vertical 

4 14218.8958 33.67 -35.26 40.22 -56.63 -40.00 16.63 159 16 Vertical 

5 15855.7292 32.48 -33.09 38.11 -57.77 -40.00 17.77 267 360 Vertical 

6 17786.2917 34.67 -34.44 40.73 -54.30 -40.00 14.30 308 4 Vertical 
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Test Band = NSA 5A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Low  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7233.125 39.58 -43.38 36.58 -62.47 -40.00 22.47 210 270 Horizontal 

2 8403.25 38.73 -41.55 37.34 -60.74 -40.00 20.74 169 185 Horizontal 

3 9406.1458 34.09 -39.59 38.49 -62.27 -40.00 22.27 278 32 Horizontal 

4 11362.5833 27.91 -37.21 39.11 -65.45 -40.00 25.45 146 239 Horizontal 

5 13881.5625 25.53 -35.41 40.03 -65.11 -40.00 25.11 238 335 Horizontal 

6 16461.3958 27.16 -33.61 37.85 -63.87 -40.00 23.87 175 318 Horizontal 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7656.2292 41.11 -42.95 36.50 -60.60 -40.00 20.60 278 47 Vertical 

2 8460.75 37.50 -41.55 37.46 -61.85 -40.00 21.85 146 194 Vertical 

3 9525.9375 34.36 -39.87 38.46 -62.32 -40.00 22.32 299 194 Vertical 

4 11194.875 27.88 -37.57 39.11 -65.85 -40.00 25.85 186 177 Vertical 

5 13830.7708 25.87 -35.89 39.99 -65.29 -40.00 25.29 341 307 Vertical 

6 17789.6458 27.97 -34.48 40.75 -61.01 -40.00 21.01 225 225 Vertical 
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Test Band = NSA 5A_n48A_ TM1 

Test Channel = Mid  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7577.6458 39.71 -42.93 36.40 -62.08 -40.00 22.08 219 191 Horizontal 

2 9569.0625 33.78 -39.38 38.45 -62.41 -40.00 22.41 286 191 Horizontal 

3 11371.6875 27.59 -37.15 39.11 -65.71 -40.00 25.71 274 209 Horizontal 

4 13893.5417 24.81 -35.30 40.04 -65.71 -40.00 25.71 156 31 Horizontal 

5 16633.8958 26.85 -34.62 38.17 -64.86 -40.00 24.86 236 177 Horizontal 

6 17741.25 27.77 -33.94 40.44 -60.99 -40.00 20.99 164 65 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7343.8125 41.05 -43.43 36.52 -61.12 -40.00 21.12 239 129 Vertical 

2 8436.3125 37.35 -41.55 37.41 -62.05 -40.00 22.05 176 210 Vertical 

3 9512.5208 34.63 -40.03 38.46 -62.20 -40.00 22.20 248 129 Vertical 

4 10100.4583 30.92 -39.06 38.65 -64.75 -40.00 24.75 168 257 Vertical 

5 13719.6042 25.83 -36.15 40.04 -65.54 -40.00 25.54 290 160 Vertical 

6 17956.3958 27.68 -34.44 41.94 -60.08 -40.00 20.08 147 350 Vertical 
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Test Band = NSA 5A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = High  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 8418.5833 37.66 -41.55 37.37 -61.78 -40.00 21.78 159 247 Horizontal 

2 9466.5208 34.15 -39.96 38.47 -62.60 -40.00 22.60 287 3 Horizontal 

3 11389.8958 27.16 -37.02 39.11 -66.01 -40.00 26.01 167 264 Horizontal 

4 13838.4375 25.53 -35.82 39.99 -65.55 -40.00 25.55 254 50 Horizontal 

5 16453.25 27.34 -33.66 37.83 -63.75 -40.00 23.75 153 264 Horizontal 

6 17738.8542 27.09 -33.91 40.43 -61.66 -40.00 21.66 241 358 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7343.8125 40.94 -43.43 36.52 -61.23 -40.00 21.23 247 177 Vertical 

2 7656.2292 42.26 -42.95 36.50 -59.45 -40.00 19.45 184 49 Vertical 

3 9567.1458 34.14 -39.40 38.45 -62.08 -40.00 22.08 219 63 Vertical 

4 11398.0417 27.11 -36.96 39.11 -66.00 -40.00 26.00 263 356 Vertical 

5 13839.3958 25.55 -35.81 40.00 -65.52 -40.00 25.52 144 63 Vertical 

6 16488.7083 26.96 -33.43 37.90 -63.83 -40.00 23.83 206 191 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 2A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Low  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3702.1800 40.75 -45.51 29.98 -70.04 -40.00 30.04 177 356 Horizontal 

2 5553.2700 40.84 -45.15 32.97 -66.60 -40.00 26.60 148 165 Horizontal 

3 7404.3600 39.18 -43.40 36.49 -62.99 -40.00 22.99 195 269 Horizontal 

4 10515.2700 32.47 -38.75 38.98 -62.56 -40.00 22.56 216 208 Horizontal 

5 14020.3600 28.28 -35.81 40.15 -62.65 -40.00 22.65 238 238 Horizontal 

6 17525.4500 30.93 -34.61 39.28 -59.66 -40.00 19.66 274 58 Horizontal 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3702.1800 40.90 -45.51 29.98 -69.89 -40.00 29.89 211 152 Vertical 

2 5553.2700 40.05 -45.15 32.97 -67.39 -40.00 27.39 187 316 Vertical 

3 7404.3600 39.56 -43.40 36.49 -62.61 -40.00 22.61 156 287 Vertical 

4 10515.2700 32.41 -38.75 38.98 -62.62 -40.00 22.62 235 1 Vertical 

5 14020.3600 28.09 -35.81 40.15 -62.84 -40.00 22.84 196 1 Vertical 

6 17525.4500 31.08 -34.61 39.28 -59.51 -40.00 19.51 278 47 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 2A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Mid  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3742.1800 40.51 -45.68 30.12 -70.31 -40.00 30.31 177 238 Horizontal 

2 5611.5 45.67 -45.04 33.06 -61.57 -40.00 21.57 248 133 Horizontal 

3 7484.3600 38.09 -43.18 36.45 -63.90 -40.00 23.90 199 103 Horizontal 

4 10740.2700 32.52 -38.18 39.17 -61.74 -40.00 21.74 162 360 Horizontal 

5 14320.3600 31.10 -35.88 40.14 -59.90 -40.00 19.90 302 252 Horizontal 

6 17900.4500 32.37 -34.51 41.54 -55.86 -40.00 15.86 181 150 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3741 45.06 -45.67 30.12 -65.75 -32.46 33.29 148 358 Vertical 

2 5611.5 49.09 -45.04 33.06 -58.15 -31.82 26.33 259 360 Vertical 

3 7484.3600 38.72 -43.18 36.45 -63.27 -31.37 31.90 263 104 Vertical 

4 10740.2700 32.46 -38.18 39.17 -61.80 -30.81 30.99 284 87 Vertical 

5 14320.3600 30.70 -35.88 40.14 -60.30 -30.36 29.94 118 59 Vertical 

6 17900.4500 32.06 -34.51 41.54 -56.17 -30.01 26.16 251 147 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 2A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = High  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3782.1800 29.50 -21.44 30.27 -56.93 -40.00 16.93 178 17 Horizontal 

2 5673.2700 29.08 -18.73 33.29 -51.61 -40.00 11.61 219 222 Horizontal 

3 7564.3600 39.29 -42.89 36.41 -62.45 -40.00 22.45 256 360 Horizontal 

4 10965.2700 32.36 -37.67 39.10 -61.47 -40.00 21.47 235 255 Horizontal 

5 14620.3600 29.92 -35.23 39.91 -60.66 -40.00 20.66 142 195 Horizontal 

6 17584.275 32.19 -33.76 39.48 -57.35 -40.00 17.35 186 331 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3782.1800 26.40 -21.44 30.27 -60.03 -40.00 20.03 188 224 Vertical 

2 5673.2700 29.01 -18.73 33.29 -51.68 -40.00 11.68 217 11 Vertical 

3 7564.3600 39.20 -42.89 36.41 -62.54 -40.00 22.54 189 90 Vertical 

4 10965.2700 31.90 -37.67 39.10 -61.93 -40.00 21.93 206 360 Vertical 

5 14620.3600 29.79 -35.23 39.91 -60.79 -40.00 20.79 233 195 Vertical 

6 17206.5 33.61 -34.81 38.62 -57.84 -40.00 17.84 185 239 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 5A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Low  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1650.1800 26.50 -24.81 25.37 -68.20 -40.00 28.20 284 45 Horizontal 

2 2475.2700 25.81 -23.55 27.69 -65.31 -40.00 25.31 155 272 Horizontal 

3 3300.3600 25.76 -21.93 29.55 -61.88 -40.00 21.88 296 215 Horizontal 

4 7102.1800 38.49 -44.06 36.35 -64.49 -40.00 24.49 205 297 Horizontal 

5 10653.2700 32.23 -38.41 39.10 -62.34 -40.00 22.34 126 215 Horizontal 

6 14204.3600 29.16 -35.15 40.23 -61.02 -40.00 21.02 246 313 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1650.1800 26.53 -24.81 25.37 -68.17 -40.00 28.17 277 359 Vertical 

2 2480.1875 38.05 -23.55 27.70 -53.05 -40.00 13.05 186 358 Vertical 

3 3300.3600 25.55 -21.93 29.55 -62.09 -40.00 22.09 295 206 Vertical 

4 7102.1800 38.62 -44.06 36.35 -64.36 -40.00 24.36 185 280 Vertical 

5 10653.2700 33.16 -38.41 39.10 -61.41 -40.00 21.41 267 0 Vertical 

6 14204.3600 29.20 -35.15 40.23 -60.98 -40.00 20.98 191 214 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 5A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Mid  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1664.1800 26.14 -24.78 25.38 -68.53 -40.00 28.53 228 170 Horizontal 

2 2496.2700 25.57 -23.54 27.76 -65.47 -40.00 25.47 247 4 Horizontal 

3 3328.3600 25.48 -21.91 29.52 -62.17 -40.00 22.17 156 159 Horizontal 

4 7232.1800 39.35 -43.37 36.58 -62.70 -40.00 22.70 286 68 Horizontal 

5 10848.2700 32.94 -38.02 39.18 -61.16 -40.00 21.16 131 118 Horizontal 

6 14464.3600 29.32 -34.61 40.03 -60.52 -40.00 20.52 201 85 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1664.1800 26.35 -24.78 25.38 -68.32 -40.00 28.32 177 182 Vertical 

2 2496.2700 25.44 -23.54 27.76 -65.60 -40.00 25.60 284 360 Vertical 

3 3328.3600 25.59 -21.91 29.52 -62.06 -40.00 22.06 195 348 Vertical 

4 7232.1800 38.87 -43.37 36.58 -63.18 -40.00 23.18 213 1 Vertical 

5 10848.2700 32.84 -38.02 39.18 -61.26 -40.00 21.26 124 183 Vertical 

6 14464.3600 29.64 -34.61 40.03 -60.20 -40.00 20.20 207 0 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 5A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = High  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1679.1800 25.90 -24.75 25.38 -68.73 -40.00 28.73 211 4 Horizontal 

2 2518.7700 25.44 -23.40 27.83 -65.39 -40.00 25.39 188 357 Horizontal 

3 3358.3600 24.50 -21.88 29.48 -63.16 -40.00 23.16 256 360 Horizontal 

4 7362.1800 37.36 -43.37 36.51 -64.76 -40.00 24.76 203 135 Horizontal 

5 11043.2700 27.21 -37.73 39.08 -66.70 -40.00 26.70 108 232 Horizontal 

6 14724.3600 23.37 -34.72 39.77 -66.85 -40.00 26.85 218 1 Horizontal 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1679.1800 26.16 -24.75 25.38 -68.47 -40.00 28.47 124 273 Vertical 

2 2518.7700 25.30 -23.40 27.83 -65.53 -40.00 25.53 209 56 Vertical 

3 3358.3600 24.67 -21.88 29.48 -62.99 -40.00 22.99 153 34 Vertical 

4 7362.1800 36.90 -43.37 36.51 -65.22 -40.00 25.22 248 67 Vertical 

5 11043.2700 26.56 -37.73 39.08 -67.35 -40.00 27.35 176 295 Vertical 

6 14724.3600 23.59 -34.72 39.77 -66.63 -40.00 26.63 211 134 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 12A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Low  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1718.8571 57.22 -48.12 25.40 -60.76 -40.00 20.76 254 59 Horizontal 

2 3125.1429 50.25 -46.63 29.56 -62.09 -40.00 22.09 163 164 Horizontal 

3 4531.4286 43.54 -45.66 31.64 -65.74 -40.00 25.74 251 32 Horizontal 

4 4843.4286 44.89 -45.61 32.44 -63.54 -40.00 23.54 188 32 Horizontal 

5 5990.8571 40.42 -44.48 34.11 -65.21 -40.00 25.21 195 1 Horizontal 

6 7371.4286 37.27 -43.32 36.51 -64.80 -40.00 24.80 175 348 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1718.8571 60.03 -48.12 25.40 -57.95 -40.00 17.95 215 183 Vertical 

2 2274.2857 43.65 -47.55 27.38 -71.78 -40.00 31.78 148 288 Vertical 

3 3125.1429 48.05 -46.63 29.56 -64.29 -40.00 24.29 136 349 Vertical 

4 4531.4286 46.97 -45.66 31.64 -62.31 -40.00 22.31 259 53 Vertical 

5 4843.4286 48.56 -45.61 32.44 -59.87 -40.00 19.87 192 314 Vertical 

6 5156 43.00 -45.16 32.97 -64.46 -40.00 24.46 175 183 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 12A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Mid  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1718.8571 57.17 -48.12 25.40 -60.81 -40.00 20.81 254 59 Horizontal 

2 3125.1429 49.38 -46.63 29.56 -62.96 -40.00 22.96 165 163 Horizontal 

3 4531.4286 44.60 -45.66 31.64 -64.68 -40.00 24.68 185 11 Horizontal 

4 4843.4286 46.58 -45.61 32.44 -61.85 -40.00 21.85 136 32 Horizontal 

5 6340 39.58 -44.66 34.49 -65.85 -40.00 25.85 256 256 Horizontal 

6 8402.8571 35.85 -41.68 37.34 -63.75 -40.00 23.75 175 163 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1718.8571 59.52 -48.12 25.40 -58.46 -40.00 18.46 241 182 Vertical 

2 3125.1429 47.69 -46.63 29.56 -64.65 -40.00 24.65 155 349 Vertical 

3 4531.4286 45.85 -45.66 31.64 -63.43 -40.00 23.43 136 52 Vertical 

4 4844 48.85 -45.61 32.44 -59.58 -40.00 19.58 259 52 Vertical 

5 6321.1429 39.70 -44.64 34.45 -65.74 -40.00 25.74 185 3 Vertical 

6 7656 39.60 -43.17 36.50 -62.33 -40.00 22.33 175 128 Vertical 



 ̀

 
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 
Shenzhen Branch 

 Report No.:   ZEWA2304000048RG02 
 Page: 82 of 113 

 

 

 

Test Band = NR CA 12A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = High  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1718.8571 56.88 -48.12 25.40 -61.10 -40.00 21.10 251 335 Horizontal 

2 3125.1429 50.42 -46.63 29.56 -61.92 -40.00 21.92 145 164 Horizontal 

3 3921.1429 41.66 -46.22 30.61 -69.21 -40.00 29.21 136 72 Horizontal 

4 4844 45.08 -45.61 32.44 -63.35 -40.00 23.35 258 20 Horizontal 

5 5560 40.69 -45.22 32.98 -66.81 -40.00 26.81 196 32 Horizontal 

6 6665.1429 39.57 -44.21 35.57 -64.33 -40.00 24.33 154 216 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1644 44.67 -48.23 25.37 -73.45 -40.00 33.45 215 25 Vertical 

2 2002.2857 43.84 -47.90 26.65 -72.67 -40.00 32.67 142 3 Vertical 

3 2731.4286 43.82 -47.01 28.35 -70.10 -40.00 30.10 136 348 Vertical 

4 3537.1429 43.01 -46.47 29.55 -69.16 -40.00 29.16 256 262 Vertical 

5 4931.4286 42.27 -45.65 32.69 -65.95 -40.00 25.95 199 348 Vertical 

6 5742.8571 40.83 -44.61 33.54 -65.50 -40.00 25.50 184 326 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 25A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Low  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3704.1800 24.05 -21.64 29.99 -62.86 -40.00 22.86 218 122 Horizontal 

2 5556.2700 23.20 -18.92 32.97 -58.01 -40.00 18.01 295 357 Horizontal 

3 7408.3600 39.33 -43.25 36.49 -62.69 -40.00 22.69 166 3 Horizontal 

4 9260.4500 34.90 -40.17 38.39 -62.15 -40.00 22.15 214 290 Horizontal 

5 11112.5400 30.62 -37.65 39.09 -63.20 -40.00 23.20 172 48 Horizontal 

6 12964.6300 29.59 -37.08 39.79 -62.96 -40.00 22.96 152 360 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3704.1800 23.61 -21.64 29.99 -63.30 -40.00 23.30 227 202 Vertical 

2 5556.2700 22.79 -18.92 32.97 -58.42 -40.00 18.42 184 67 Vertical 

3 7408.3600 39.48 -43.25 36.49 -62.54 -40.00 22.54 199 64 Vertical 

4 9260.4500 34.64 -40.17 38.39 -62.41 -40.00 22.41 256 275 Vertical 

5 11112.5400 29.71 -37.65 39.09 -64.11 -40.00 24.11 152 160 Vertical 

6 12964.6300 29.49 -37.08 39.79 -63.06 -40.00 23.06 133 258 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 25A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Mid  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3729.1800 23.98 -21.58 30.08 -62.78 -40.00 22.78 224 0 Horizontal 

2 5593.7700 21.54 -18.75 33.01 -59.45 -40.00 17.83 189 281 Horizontal 

3 7458.3600 39.54 -43.10 36.46 -62.36 -40.00 22.36 263 93 Horizontal 

4 9322.9500 35.95 -39.96 38.43 -60.83 -40.00 20.83 241 360 Horizontal 

5 11187.5400 32.70 -37.58 39.11 -61.03 -40.00 21.03 177 126 Horizontal 

6 13052.1300 31.09 -36.84 39.85 -61.16 -40.00 21.16 289 335 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3729.1800 23.66 -21.58 30.08 -63.10 -40.00 23.10 259 214 Vertical 

2 5593.7700 22.98 -18.75 33.01 -58.01 -40.00 18.01 266 1 Vertical 

3 7458.3600 39.25 -43.10 36.46 -62.65 -40.00 22.65 142 3 Vertical 

4 9322.9500 36.93 -39.96 38.43 -59.85 -40.00 19.85 153 208 Vertical 

5 11187.5400 32.80 -37.58 39.11 -60.93 -40.00 20.93 278 356 Vertical 

6 13052.1300 31.33 -36.84 39.85 -60.92 -40.00 20.92 156 161 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 25A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = High  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3754.1800 32.84 -21.51 30.17 -53.77 -40.00 13.77 217 328 Horizontal 

2 5631.2700 23.60 -18.72 33.14 -57.25 -40.00 0.42 178 340 Horizontal 

3 7508.3600 39.48 -42.97 36.44 -62.32 -40.00 22.32 166 356 Horizontal 

4 9385.4500 35.84 -39.63 38.48 -60.57 -40.00 20.57 163 360 Horizontal 

5 11262.5400 33.06 -37.61 39.11 -60.70 -40.00 20.70 248 97 Horizontal 

6 13052.1300 32.21 -36.84 39.85 -60.04 -40.00 20.04 155 32 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 3754.1800 23.20 -21.51 30.17 -63.41 -40.00 23.41 177 68 Vertical 

2 5631.2700 23.84 -18.72 33.14 -57.01 -40.00 17.01 158 80 Vertical 

3 7508.3600 39.28 -42.97 36.44 -62.52 -40.00 22.52 289 144 Vertical 

4 9385.4500 36.26 -39.63 38.48 -60.15 -40.00 20.15 265 360 Vertical 

5 11262.5400 33.31 -37.61 39.11 -60.45 -40.00 20.45 274 96 Vertical 

6 13139.6300 31.69 -36.81 39.89 -60.49 -40.00 20.49 155 360 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 41A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Low  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 5238.6667 28.63 -18.93 32.95 -52.60 -40.00 9.68 201 357 Horizontal 

2 8401.525 38.60 -41.38 37.33 -60.70 -40.00 20.70 259 89 Horizontal 

3 9553.25 35.22 -39.56 38.45 -61.14 -40.00 21.14 182 191 Horizontal 

4 11281.7 29.51 -37.11 39.11 -63.75 -40.00 23.75 165 252 Horizontal 

5 13748.45 27.59 -36.12 40.01 -63.78 -40.00 23.78 135 13 Horizontal 

6 17196.725 29.12 -34.75 38.61 -62.28 -40.00 22.28 218 177 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7656.325 42.41 -42.86 36.50 -59.21 -40.00 19.21 177 161 Vertical 

2 8410.725 38.61 -41.42 37.35 -60.71 -40.00 20.71 241 3 Vertical 

3 9594.65 35.22 -39.24 38.44 -60.84 -40.00 20.84 156 192 Vertical 

4 10668.75 30.22 -37.65 39.12 -63.58 -40.00 23.58 255 360 Vertical 

5 13922.675 26.93 -35.39 40.07 -63.65 -40.00 23.65 296 296 Vertical 

6 17743.55 28.71 -33.64 40.46 -59.73 -40.00 19.73 188 359 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 41A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Mid  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 5759.3333 31.20 -18.91 33.60 -49.37 -40.00 9.37 248 341 Horizontal 

2 7843.775 39.34 -42.65 36.83 -61.74 -40.00 21.74 188 292 Horizontal 

3 9600.975 35.17 -39.20 38.44 -60.85 -40.00 20.85 174 121 Horizontal 

4 10677.95 30.79 -37.60 39.12 -62.95 -40.00 22.95 156 323 Horizontal 

5 12230.45 28.54 -36.97 39.12 -64.57 -40.00 24.57 266 360 Horizontal 

6 16496.375 28.97 -34.30 37.92 -62.67 -40.00 22.67 292 271 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 5898.6667 34.61 -18.74 33.94 -45.46 -40.00 5.46 259 210 Vertical 

2 7656.325 41.61 -42.86 36.50 -60.01 -40.00 20.01 168 164 Vertical 

3 9463.55 35.88 -39.95 38.47 -60.85 -40.00 20.85 249 267 Vertical 

4 11224.2 29.61 -36.75 39.11 -63.29 -40.00 23.29 135 328 Vertical 

5 13911.175 27.26 -35.48 40.06 -63.42 -40.00 23.42 271 29 Vertical 

6 16438.875 29.13 -34.63 37.80 -62.96 -40.00 22.96 118 118 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 41A_n48A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = High  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 5940.8333 30.91 -18.83 34.02 -49.16 -40.00 9.16 148 166 Horizontal 

2 7467.725 40.04 -43.05 36.46 -61.81 -40.00 21.81 198 60 Horizontal 

3 9474.475 35.86 -39.95 38.47 -60.88 -40.00 20.88 156 88 Horizontal 

4 11223.05 29.17 -36.75 39.11 -63.73 -40.00 23.73 253 60 Horizontal 

5 12796.25 28.60 -36.63 39.62 -63.66 -40.00 23.66 241 46 Horizontal 

6 15818.45 26.18 -33.26 38.17 -64.17 -40.00 24.17 126 74 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 6296.5 28.67 -18.13 34.40 -50.32 -40.00 10.32 219 163 Vertical 

2 7656.325 42.58 -42.86 36.50 -59.04 -40.00 19.04 130 130 Vertical 

3 9591.775 35.47 -39.26 38.44 -60.61 -40.00 20.61 178 130 Vertical 

4 10099.5 32.48 -38.70 38.65 -62.83 -40.00 22.83 214 29 Vertical 

5 12229.875 28.54 -36.97 39.12 -64.57 -40.00 24.57 257 3 Vertical 

6 13906.575 27.22 -35.52 40.06 -63.50 -40.00 23.50 182 14 Vertical 
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Test Band = NR CA 48A_n66A_ TM1 

 Test Channel = Low  

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7171.025 38.56 -43.62 36.52 -63.80 -40.00 23.80 211 151 Horizontal 

2 8405.55 36.62 -41.39 37.34 -62.69 -40.00 22.69 136 108 Horizontal 

3 10098.35 27.89 -38.71 38.65 -67.43 -40.00 27.43 258 196 Horizontal 

4 11211.55 24.76 -36.67 39.11 -68.06 -40.00 28.06 195 257 Horizontal 

5 13387.925 23.02 -36.18 40.14 -68.29 -40.00 28.29 174 108 Horizontal 

6 15307.275 23.36 -33.93 38.82 -67.01 -40.00 27.01 122 1 Horizontal 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV] 

Factor 

[dB] 
AF[dB/m] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 7343.525 38.60 -43.09 36.52 -63.23 -40.00 23.23 288 169 Vertical 

2 8417.625 36.48 -41.45 37.37 -62.86 -40.00 22.86 146 273 Vertical 

3 10056.95 28.48 -38.99 38.58 -67.19 -40.00 27.19 175 49 Vertical 

4 10380.1 26.64 -38.77 38.86 -68.53 -40.00 28.53 142 78 Vertical 

5 12205.725 24.77 -37.08 39.13 -68.44 -40.00 28.44 136 19 Vertical 

6 14497.1 22.35 -34.25 40.01 -67.15 -40.00 27.15 211 1 Vertical 


